

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1143 OF 2003

MOHAN LAL VERMA (DEAD) THR. LRS & ORS

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SITARAM PAHARIYA

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 06/08/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. R. Sounderavardhan, Sr. adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.C. Gupta, Sr. adv.

Mr. V.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The appeal is dismissed with no order as to the costs in terms  
of the signed order.

However, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the  
case, we grant one year's time from today to the appellants to vacate the  
premises in question on their filing usual undertaking before this Court  
within a period of six weeks from today.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
Court Master

(Indu Satija)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1143 OF 2003

Mohan Lal Verma (Dead) Thru.Lrs. & Ors.

....

Appellants

Versus

Sitaram Pahariya

....

Respondent

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We find no merit in this appeal. It is dismissed accordingly. No order

as to the costs.

However, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, we grant one year's time from today to the appellants to vacate the premises in question on their filing usual undertaking before this Court within a period of six weeks from today.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J  
(V.S. SIRPURKAR)

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 06, 2009